the Vienna Center for Disarmament and Nonproliferation.

Tax-Exempt Status

The College is a tax-exempt organization as described in Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal

Revenue Code.

2. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In 2011 the College determined that a correction to prior period financial statements was required.

Total net assets were not impacted; however, the College believes the impact is material and has

reflected the change as a restatement.  Certain statement of activities line items and net asset

classifications were impacted as detailed in the following tables.

Middlebury College

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in thousands)

7

At July 1, 2009 and 2010, unrestricted net assets were understated by $4,448 and overstated by

$102,618, respectively.  Temporarily restricted net assets were overstated and understated by the

same amounts.  This restatement was necessary because a detailed analysis of the components of

both temporarily and unrestricted net assets showed that the allocation of endowment gains and

losses was misclassified in prior periods.

As Previously As

Reported Restated

6/30/2010 Restatement 6/30/2010

Endowment return, net of distribution, unrestricted 122,892$   (109,105)$   13,787$

Endowment return, net of distribution, temporarily restricted (59,415) 109,105 49,690

Endowment return, net of distribution, permanently restricted 197 - 197

Total endowment return 63,674$   -$   63,674$

Other nonoperating activities, unrestricted (12,102)$   2,040$   (10,062)$

Other nonoperating activities, temporarily restricted (5,918) (2,040) (7,958)

Other nonoperating activities, permanently restricted 2,935 - 2,935

Total other nonoperating activities (15,085)$   -$   (15,085)$

Increase (decrease) in net assets, unrestricted 118,513$   (107,065)$   11,448$

Increase (decrease) in net assets, temporarily restricted (65,542) 107,065 41,523

Increase (decrease) in net assets, permanent restricted 12,203 - 12,203

65,174$   -$   65,174$

Net assets, beginning of year, unrestricted 276,470$   4,448$   280,918$

Net assets, beginning of year, temporarily restricted 327,267 (4,448) 322,819

Net assets, beginning of year, permanently restricted 259,980 - 259,980

Total net assets, beginning of year, June 30, 2009 863,717$   -$   863,717$

Net assets, end of year, unrestricted 394,983$   (102,617)$   292,366$

Net assets, end of year, temporarily restricted 261,725 102,617 364,342

Net assets, end of year, permanently restricted 272,183 - 272,183

Total net assets, end of year, June 30, 2010 928,891$   -$   928,891$

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

Middlebury College has three affiliated entities, Delineation Corporation (the "Corporation"), the

President and Friends of Middlebury College, and International Philanthropy.  The Corporation is a

nonprofit organization founded for the purpose of holding property for the College.  The College

advances funds to the Corporation for expenses incurred for the maintenance of real property.  The

President and Friends of Middlebury College is a nonprofit organization formed for the purpose of